AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AMENDING SECTION 41.08 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES REGARDING THE SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM; REDUCING THE REQUIRED COVERAGE FOR THE EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY PROGRAM FROM \$3,000,000.00 PER INCIDENT TO \$1,000,000.00 PER INCIDENT.

WHEREAS, Section 41.08(A) of the Code of Ordinances requires that the Employers' Liability Program provide coverage for employers' liability with a limit not less than \$3,000,000.00 per incident; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager and the Director of Human Resources have recommended that the City Commission reduce the required coverage for employers' liability to \$1,000,000.00 per incident; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That Section 41.08 of the Code of Ordinances is hereby amended to read as follows:

TITLE III: ADMINISTRATION

* * *

SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM

* * *

§ 41.08 EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY PROGRAM.

(A) The Employers' Liability Program shall provide coverage for employers' liability with a limit of not less than \$1,000,000.00 \$3,000,000 per incident.

* * *

(Coding: Words and figures <u>underscored</u> are additions to existing law; words and figures <u>struck-through</u> are deletions.)

ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 41.08 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES BY REDUCING THE REQUIRED COVERAGE FOR EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY FROM \$3,000,000.00 PER INCIDENT TO \$1,000,000.00 PER INCIDENT.

<u>Section 2</u>: That it is the intention of the City Commission that the provisions of this ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Hollywood, Florida, and the provisions of this ordinance may be renumbered to accomplish such intention.

<u>Section 3</u>: That if any word, phrase, clause, subsection or section of this ordinance is for any reason held unconstitutional or invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect the validity of any remaining portions of this ordinance.

<u>Section 4</u>: That all sections or parts of sections of the Code of Ordinances, all ordinances or parts of ordinances, and all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

<u>Section 5</u>: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

2017

ADVERTISED on

JEFFREY P. SHEFFEL, CITY ATTORNEY

, (B (E (())	<u> </u>								
PASSED on first reading this			day of			, 2017.			
	AND ADOPTED, 2017.	on	second	reading	this		day	of	
					JOSH LEVY, MAYOR				
ATTEST:									
PATRICIA A. CE	RNY, MMC, CITY CL	.ERK							
APPROVED AS for the use and re City of Hollywood		TY							